arising from the so-called Italian cases and to maintain the 
necessary, required and safe solvency capital compliance. As a 
result, the share capital of EMABIT was increased by a further 
HUF 30,000,000, raising the new share capital of EMABIT to HUF 
1,120,000,000, i.e. HUF one billion and hundred and twenty million.

As background to the capital increase announced on 20 
December 2024, the "legacy" element of the Growth Strategy’s 
implementation elements needs to be highlighted, namely the 
steps taken and the results achieved so far in managing the 
exposure arising from the Italian cases in a transparent and

[...]

Vám utca 5-7.) as the contracting authority selected us as  
	 the successful bidder based on the best insurance premium  
	 offer in the open EU tender procedure for child and youth  
	 accident insurance for one year with a net insurance service  
	 premium of HUF 90,201,960, i.e. ninety million two hundred  
	 and one thousand nine hundred and sixty for 12 months  
	 (HUF/stock flat rate /12 months), and also the Company  
	 and EMABIT have concluded a framework agreement with  
	 MBH Duna Bank Zrt. (registered office: 9022 Győr, Árpád út  

93.; company registration number: 08-10-001869 (Duna

[...]

Hamzsabégi út 37.) as the contracting authority selected  
	 us as the successful bidder in the procurement procedure  
	 I. KGFB-CASCO-CSÉB insurance procurement 2025-2026  
	 for group life and accident insurance services with the best  
	 premium offer of a net annual premium of HUF 122,146,609,  
	 i.e. one hundred twenty-two million, one hundred forty-six  
	 thousand, six hundred and nine forints per year. Our  
	 Company was also selected as the successful bidder in the  
	 procurement procedure of II. KGFB-CASCO-CSÉB insurance  
	 procurement 2025-2026 for additional group life and 
	 accident insurance services sponsored likewise by Univerzál  
	 Beszerző Kft. for a two-year period with a net bid of HUF  
	 192,903,037 annually, i.e. one hundred and ninety-two  
	 million, nine hundred and three thousand and thirty-seven  
	 forints per year14.

V.	 The specific steps of the implementation of the Growth 
Strategy - implemented in the year under review - were 
presented in the periodic report in accordance with the 
methodology required under the IFRS 17 regime, but also